CZT had the lowest lattice parameter, and the highest tensile stress for
the sample C whose CZT substrate had the highest lattice parameter.

4.2. Sample C shows other differences

- it first has a slightly thicker silicon substrate, but as illustrated by
equation 10 and the work of Stoney, as long as this thickness is very
large compared to that of thin films, the residual stresses are not
significantly impacted.

- the CMOS and interconnection layers have higher pixel densities,
and therefore slightly different thermomechanical properties from
those of samples A and B. But the sensitivity analysis showed that
slight variations in the properties of these thin layers do not signif
icantly impact the stresses in HgCdTe.

This sample is also particularly interesting when discussing the yield

Fig. 8. FEM results at 100 K (z displacement Uz, σxx and σyy) for the hybridized detector, before (a, b, c) and after (d, e, f) gluing to hosting substrate.

Table 3
FEM local sensitivity analysis on the main parameters (one-factor-at-a-time method): “low” indicates variations under 5%.

Parameter Nominal or unit Value or variation imposed Impact on results

σHgCdTe 100 K (51 MPa) σHgCdTe RT (12 MPa) Warpage 100 K (3 μm) Warpage RT (0.6 μm)

CMOS hypothesis EHM CMOS=Si low low − 21% − 24%
CMOS=SiO2 low low − 62% − 65%

εinitial CMOS (biaxial) 0 − 2.10–4 low low − 13% − 66%
+2.10− 4 low low +13% +66%

Epoxy shrinkage ΔL/L = 0 ΔL/L = 0.22% low low +11% +19%
ΔL/L = 1% low low +71% +85%

CTEHgCdTe 10− 6/K − 10% − 17% − 23% − 6% − 9%
+10% +17% +23% +6% − 9%

σinitial HgCdTe (biaxial) 0 − 15 MPa − 15 MPa − 15 MPa − 10% − 48%
+15 MPa +15 MPa +15 MPa +10% +47%

stress of HgCdTe, since it is the one which leads to the highest tensile
values: 57 MPa at 100 K. Since the behavior of HgCdTe is expected to be
elastic-perfectly plastic, the yield stress is therefore at least equal to this
value. It is significantly higher than those mentioned in the literature
(around 15 MPa at 293 K [8,16]), but this can be explained by the
cryogenic temperature of 100 K as well as by the possible diffusion of
zinc before removal of the CZT substrate.

After assembly to the hosting substrate, the level of stress does not
change significantly, whether considering XRD measurements or FEM